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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended February 29, 2016

Or
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period to

Commission file number 001- 34481

Mistras Group, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 22-3341267

(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
195 Clarksville Road

Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(609) 716-4000

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

v Yes o No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
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(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files).
¥ Yes o No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or
a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
o Yes y No

As of April 1, 2016, the registrant had 28,924,214 shares of common stock outstanding.




Edgar Filing: Mistras Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE
PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. Financial Statements 1

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of February 29. 2016 (unaudited) and May 31. 1
2015 =

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and nine months ended2
February 29. 2016 and February 28. 2015 =

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and 3
nine months ended February 29. 2016 and February 28. 2015 =

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended

February 29. 2016 and February 28. 2015 4
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 5

ITEM 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 19

ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 26
ITEM 4.A Controls and Procedures 26

PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings 28
ITEM 1.A. Risk Factors 28
ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 28
ITEM 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities 28
ITEM 4. Mine Safety Disclosures 28
ITEM 5. Other Information 28
SIGNATURES 30




Edgar Filing: Mistras Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents
PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Financial Statements

Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net

Inventories

Deferred income taxes

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net

Intangible assets, net

Goodwill

Deferred income taxes

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt

Current portion of capital lease obligations
Income taxes payable

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net of current portion
Obligations under capital leases, net of current portion
Deferred income taxes

Other long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Equity

Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares authorized
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized
Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Total Mistras Group, Inc. stockholders’ equity
Noncontrolling interests

Total equity

(unaudited)
February 29,
2016

$18,095
128,605
9,880
4,738
13,263
174,581
75,665
44,331
166,719
804
1,857
$463,957

$10,240
53,184
12,488
6,864
2,126
84,902
74,878
10,653
19,150
7,482
197,065

290
212,013
79,464
(24,991
266,776
116
266,892

May 31, 2015

$10,555
133,228
10,841
5,144
11,698
171,466
79,256
51,276
166,414
1,208
2,107
$471,727

$10,529
55,914
17,902
8,646
532
93,523
95,557
10,717
16,984
9,934
226,715

287
208,064
57,581
(21,113
244,819
193
245,012



Edgar Filing: Mistras Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q
Total liabilities and equity $463,957 $471,727

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(in thousands, except per share data)
Three months ended

February 29, February 28,

2016 2015
Revenue $160,355 $163,100
Cost of revenue 112,357 119,356

Nine months ended
February 29, February 28,
2016 2015

$534,994 $536,566
368,477 382,018



