Mistras Group, Inc. Form 10-Q April 07, 2016 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q (Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended February 29, 2016

Or

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period to

Commission file number 001-34481

Mistras Group, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 22-3341267 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

195 Clarksville Road

Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(609) 716-4000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. ý Yes o No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T

(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

ý Yes o No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). o Yes \circ No

As of April 1, 2016, the registrant had 28,924,214 shares of common stock outstanding.

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION				
		<u>1</u>		
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of February 29, 2016 (unaudited) and May 31, 2015	<u>1</u>		
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and nine months ended February 29, 2016 and February 28, 2015	<u>1</u> 2		
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended February 29, 2016 and February 28, 2015	<u>3</u>		
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended February 29, 2016 and February 28, 2015	<u>4</u>		
1	Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>5</u>		
ITEM 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>19</u>		
ITEM 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>26</u>		
ITEM 4.A	Controls and Procedures	<u>26</u>		
PART II—OTHE	<u>ER INFORMATIO</u> N			
<u>ITEM 1.</u> <u>I</u>	Legal Proceedings	<u>28</u>		
ITEM 1.A. Risk Factors				
ITEM 2. L	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>28</u>		
ITEM 3. I	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>28</u>		
ITEM 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>28</u>		
ITEM 5.	Other Information	<u>28</u>		
ITEM 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	<u>29</u>		
<u>SIGNATURES</u>		<u>30</u>		
i				

Table of Contents

PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Financial Statements

Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands, except share and per share data)

(in thousands, except snare and per snare data)	(unaudited) February 29, 2016	May 31, 2015
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$18,095	\$10,555
Accounts receivable, net	128,605	133,228
Inventories	9,880	10,841
Deferred income taxes	4,738	5,144
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	13,263	11,698
Total current assets	174,581	171,466
Property, plant and equipment, net	75,665	79,256
Intangible assets, net	44,331	51,276
Goodwill	166,719	166,414
Deferred income taxes	804	1,208
Other assets	1,857	2,107
Total assets	\$463,957	\$471,727
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$10,240	\$10,529
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	53,184	55,914
Current portion of long-term debt	12,488	17,902
Current portion of capital lease obligations	6,864	8,646
Income taxes payable	2,126	532
Total current liabilities	84,902	93,523
Long-term debt, net of current portion	74,878	95,557
Obligations under capital leases, net of current portion	10,653	10,717
Deferred income taxes	19,150	16,984
Other long-term liabilities	7,482	9,934
Total liabilities	197,065	226,715
Commitments and contingencies		
Equity		
Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares authorized	_	_
Common stock, \$0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized	290	287
Additional paid-in capital	212,013	208,064
Retained earnings	79,464	57,581
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(24,991) (21,113
Total Mistras Group, Inc. stockholders' equity	266,776	244,819
Noncontrolling interests	116	193
Total equity	266,892	245,012

Total liabilities and equity \$463,957 \$471,727

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

Mistras Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (in thousands, except per share data)

	,	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		February 29, 2016	February 28, 2015	February 29, 2016	February 28, 2015
Revenue		\$160,355	\$163,100	\$534,994	\$536,566
Cost of revenue		112,357	119,356	368,477	382,018